
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

 

MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE’S RESPONSE 

IN OPPOSTION TO TULALIP MOTION 

FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 

JUDGMENT   – PAGE 1 

Office of the Tribal Attorney 

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 

39015-B 172nd Avenue SE 
Auburn, WA 98092 

(253) 939-3311 

 

The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez   
 

 

 

 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 
 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,   

                                            Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,   

                    Defendants. 

 

Case No.  C70-9213 RSM 

Subproceeding No. 17-03 

MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE’S RESPONSE 

IN OPPOSTION TO TULALIP MOTION 

FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
 

  

 

 The Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, as an intervenor-plaintiff in this case and as an interested 

party in this subproceeding, opposes the Tulalip Tribe’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 

(Dkt. 65) for the reasons set forth in Part I page 4, line 18 to page 7, line 11of the Port Gamble 

and Jamestown S’Klallam Response to the Tulalip, Swinomish, and Upper Skagit Motions (Dkt. 

70).  The Tulalip Motion for Partial Summary Judgment should be denied. 

Respectfully submitted this 14
th

 day of November, 2018.         

__/s/ Richard Reich              __    ___ 

Richard Reich, WSBA No. 8178 

Ann Tweedy, WSBA No. 32957 

Robert L. Otsea, Jr., WSBA No. 9367 

Laura D. Weeks, WSBA No. 26992 

Office of the Tribal Attorney 

    39015-B 172
nd

 Avenue SE 

    Auburn, WA  98092 

    Telephone:  (253) 876-3123 

    rreich@muckleshoot.nsn.us 

Case 2:17-sp-00003-RSM   Document 72   Filed 11/14/18   Page 1 of 2



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

 

MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE’S RESPONSE 

IN OPPOSTION TO TULALIP MOTION 

FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 

JUDGMENT   – PAGE 2 

Office of the Tribal Attorney 

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 

39015-B 172nd Avenue SE 
Auburn, WA 98092 

(253) 939-3311 

 

 

    

 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on November 14, 2018, I electronically filed the foregoing 

MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSTION TO TULALIP MOTION FOR 

PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.  Notice of this filing will be sent to all parties by 

operation of the Court’s electronic filing system.  Parties may access this filing through the 

Court’s system. 

 

 DATED this 14
th

 day of November, 2018. 

 

 

  

__/s/ Richard Reich __________ 

Richard Reich, WSBA No. 8178 

Office of the Tribal Attorney 

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 

39015-B 172
nd

 Avenue SE 

(253) 876-3123 

rreich@muckleshoot.nsn.us 

  

Case 2:17-sp-00003-RSM   Document 72   Filed 11/14/18   Page 2 of 2


