	Case 2:17-sp-00003-RSM Docum	nent 72 Filed 11/14/18 Page 1 of 2	
1 2		The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez	
3			
4			
5			
6 7	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE		
8			
9	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,		
10	Plaintiffs,	Case No. C70-9213 RSM	
11	vs.	Subproceeding No. 17-03 MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE'S RESPONSE	
12	STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,	IN OPPOSTION TO TULALIP MOTION	
13	Defendants.	FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT	
14			
15	The Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, as an intervenor-plaintiff in this case and as an interested		
16 17	party in this subproceeding, opposes the Tulalip Tribe's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment		
18	(Dkt. 65) for the reasons set forth in Part I page 4, line 18 to page 7, line 11of the Port Gamble		
19	and Jamestown S'Klallam Response to the Tulalip, Swinomish, and Upper Skagit Motions (Dkt.		
20	70). The Tulalip Motion for Partial Summary Judgment should be denied.		
21	Respectfully submitted this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2018.		
22	/s/ Richard Reich		
23	Richard Reich, WSBA No. 8178		
24	Ann Tweedy, WSBA No. 32957 Robert L. Otsea, Jr., WSBA No. 9367		
25 26	Off	ura D. Weeks, WSBA No. 26992 fice of the Tribal Attorney	
20		015-B 172 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue SE Iburn, WA 98092	
27	Telephone: (253) 876-3123 rreich@muckleshoot.nsn.us		
	MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSTION TO TULALIP MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT – PAGE 1	Office of the Tribal Attorney Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 39015-B 172 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue SE Auburn, WA 98092 (253) 939-3311	

	Case 2:17-sp-00003-RSM Document 72 Filed 11/14/18 Page 2 of 2	
1		
2		
3	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	
4	I hereby certify that on November 14, 2018, I electronically filed the foregoing	
5	MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSTION TO TULALIP MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT. Notice of this filing will be sent to all parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the Court's system.	
6		
7		
8	DATED this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2018.	
9		
10	/s/ Richard Reich	
11	Richard Reich, WSBA No. 8178 Office of the Tribal Attorney	
12	Muckleshoot Indian Tribe	
13	39015-B 172 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue SE (253) 876-3123	
14	rreich@muckleshoot.nsn.us	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25 26		
26 27		
27 28		
20	MUCKLESHOOT TRIBE'S RESPONSEOffice of the Tribal Attorney Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 39015-B 172nd Avenue SE Auburn, WA 98092 (253) 939-3311FOR PARTIAL SUMMARYAuburn, WA 98092 (253) 939-3311	